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City of Ann Arbor Clerk ~ oox
P.O. Box 8647 = “0n
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 - e
Dear Township Clerk: © -

SUBJECT: DEQ File Number: 08-81-0005-P
T 3S, R 6E, Section(s) 5, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County

Attached is a copy of a permit application received by the Land and Water Management
Division (LWMD), which is being processed as a General Permit under Part 303,

Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act,
1994 PA 451, as amended.

If you have any concerns or comments regarding this application, please contact

Mr. James Sallee, Jackson District Office, LWMD, 301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson,
Michigan 49201-1535, within 10 days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Ky Ledalle /Q%-Q

Kate Lederle
Permit Consolidation Unit

Land and Water Management Division
517-373-9244

Attachment

cc: Mr. James Sallee, DEQ

CONSTITUTION HALL » 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET « PO. BOX 30204 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 488089-7704
www.michigan.gov « (517) 373-1170
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. Com"ﬁlete alt items in Sections 1 through 9 and those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Clear drawings and cross sections must be provided.

PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION

*_Refer to your property’s legal description for the Township, Range, and Section information, and your property tax bill for your Property Tax Identification Numbet(s).

Address Township Name(s) Township(s) | Range(s) | Section(s)
2600 S. State Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 Pittsfield 35 6F 5

City/Village County(ies) Property Tax Identification Number(s)

Ann Arbor Washtenaw 09-12-05-400-024

Name of Project Name or Subdivision/Plat Lot Number Private

Waterbody Unnamed Tributary | Job Number N/A N/A Claim AV/4

to Mallets Creek The Regents of The

University of Michigan
State Street Commuter Lot
Basin

Stormwater Management
Basin Retrofits &
Maintenance Project

Project types private X public/govemment [ lindustrial L] commercial L] multi-family

{check alf that apply) [] building addition ~ [] new building or structure "1 building renovation or restoration [ ] river restoration [[] singte-family
X other (explain) University

The proposed project is on, within, or involves (check all that apply) [ alegally established County Drain (date established) (M/D/Y) / /

[ Jastream [T a2 pond (less than 5 acres) [ a Great Lake or Section 10 Waters ~ [] a natural river ] a new marina

] ariver [ a channel/canal [] a designated high risk erosion area [ ] a dam [ a structure removal

"] aditch or drain [1 an inland lake (5 acres or more) [1 a designated critical dune area a wetland (1 a utility crossing

[ 1 a floodway area ["1a 100-year floodplain [ a designated environmental area X 500 feet of an existing waterbody
E DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES, AND THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND METHODS
* Attach separate sheets, as needed, including necessary drawings, sketches, photographs, aerials, or plans.

The proposed project involves maintenance and retrofits of an existing stormwater management basin located at a University
of Michigan commuter parking lot on State Street. Maintenance activities include accumulated sediment removal to re-
establish original design grades and erosion control at two storm water infets. Retrofit acitivities include the replacement of
the existing standpipe to meet current Washtenaw County design standards. Generally, the new standpipe will match the
existing structure in terms of materials, size, and foofprint. The project is seeking a Part 303 general permit under
categories M (Repairs to Servicable Structures) and P (Maintenance Dredging of Man-Made Stormwater and Waste Water
Treatment Ponds and Lagoons). The University is conducting these maintenance and retrofit acitivties under its Phase I
stormwater permit. The applicant held a pre-application meeting with MDEQ Jackson District representative James Sallee
on February 28, 2008 (file no. 08-81-0005-F).

The overall area of wetland impact is 4,196 square feet (0.09 acre). The proposed wetland dredge volume is 233 cubic
yards. The proposed wetland fill volume is 41 cubic yard. All temporarily disturbed areas will be seeded with native prairie
seed mix, stormwater seed mix (below proposed permanent water elevation), or turf seed mix and appropriately mulched.

Existing wetlands to be impacted exist within a stormwater management basin that was constructed by the University of
Michigan in compliance with applicable state, local, and federal laws regluating the discharge of stormwater to receiving
water bodies. The stormwater management basin was constructed for the sole purpose of treating stormwater prior fo
discharge. Existing wetlands have incidently formed due to stormwater hydrology. Proposed vegtetation establishment and
existing storm water hydrology will result in the incidental creation of wetlands at least equal in area to those impacted,

All associated dewatering operations will be conducted using appropriate SESC measures. All pumped/dewatered stormwater
wifl pass through a pump discharge filtration unit. All stormwater inlets (i.e. curb inlets/catch basins) that may be in contact
with runoff containing sediments will be fitted with a temporary inlet protection device. In addition, the proposed detention
basin standpipe will be protected with a temporary inlet protection device to prevent sedimentation of the receiving water

body.
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It is anticipated that construction will begin soon after the permit is issued and reguire 6 weeks to complete.

Construction will be accomplished using traditional earth moving equipment such as bulidozers, loaders,” and excavators. The
existing detention basin will be excavated mechanically using a tracked excavator. Sediments to be excavated will be
disposed in a Type II landfill. The University of Michigan has obtained approval from a Type II landfill for disposal
(authorization letter and analytical are attached). Immediately following excavation, sediments will be placed along the edge
of the detention basin and aflowed to dewater into the basin. They will then be loaded directly onto frucks. If necessary,
sediments will be temporaily stockpiled on the parking lot over visqueen and covered with tarps.

Consiruction Sequence and Methods:

1. Install temporary SESC measures and maintain untif permanent measures are installed.

2. Dewater basin and maintain dewatered condition throughout project. .

3. Confractor shall complete the retnoval of the existing riser outlet structure and the installation of the proposed riser
structure within a 24-hour period. Removal of the existing riser structure shall not commence if rain is forecast within 24

hours of the intended work.

4. Contractor shall excavate and grade as reguired.

5. Dredged sediments shall be havled to a Type II landfill.

6. Al disturbed areas shall be seeded and muiched.

bZ All temporary SESC measures shall be removed once permanent measures are installed.

APPLICANT, AGENT/CONTRACTOR, AND PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

» The applicant can be either the property owner or the person or company that proposes to undertake the activity.
« ifthe applicant is a corporation, both the corporation and its owner must provide a written document authorizing the agerﬁoﬁao@ t@‘ﬁctgor%%eﬁﬁf.

Applicant

(individual or corporate name) The Regents of the University of JUN 27 2008
Michigan, Occupational Safety & Environmental Health- o

Timothy R. Cullen, Manager, Environmental Protection & Agent/Contractor ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Permitting ' - {firm name and contact person)  LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
Mailing Address 1239 Kipke Drive - OSEH C558 Address

City Ann Arbor State MZ Zip Code 48109-1010 City State Zip Code

Cell Phone Number * Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code
734-763- 5267 - - - -

Fax 734-763-1185 E-mail freullen@umich. edu Fax - - E-mail

Is the applicant the sole owner of all property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted by this project? [ ] No ] Yes
If No, provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing the agent/contractor to act on his or her behalf or a copy of easements or right-of-ways. If multiple owners,
attach all property owners' names, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers. Disclose any DEQ conservation easements or other easements, deed restrictions, leases,

or any other encumbrance upon the property in the project area. A copy of the land restriction must be provided.

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address
(It different from applicant) ' ,
Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number City State Zip Code

PROPOSED PROJECT PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED {Attach additional sheets if necessary)

o The purpose must include any new development or expansion of an existing land use.
* Include a description of alteratives considered to avoid or minimize resource impacts. Include factors such as, but not limited to, altemative construction technologies;

altemative project layout and design; altemative locations; local fand use regulations and infrastructure; and pertinent environmental and resource issues.
« For utility crossings, include both alternative routes and altemative construction methods.

The purpose of This project is 7o maintain and maximize fhe operational effectiveness of the existing UM State Street
Commuter Lot Stormwater Management Basin. The proposed activities will maximize operational effectiveness of the
stormwater management basin with storage and release of stormwater from the basin's contributing drainage area, according
to current Washtenaw County Drain Commissfoner standards. The University of Michigan is conducting the proposed
maintenance and refrofit activities under its Phase I stormwater permit. The activites are associated with an existing
stormwater management basin with existing wetlands. Therefore, the activities are dependent on the location of the existing
basin and wetlands. There are no alternatives to the proposed improvements except no action; the proposed structure is the
standard in stormwater managetment basin design and is widely used. "No action” will not allow the University to continve
maintenance of its stormwater management basins under its Phase I stormwater permit.

LOCATING YOUR PROJECT SITE
» Provide the requested information listed below to help staff locate your project site.
_Attach a copy of a map, such as a plat, county, or USGS topographic map, clearly showing the site location and include an arrow indicating the north direction.

Page 2 of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005

Joint Permit Application




l‘ US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES.

'| » Project area must be staked at the time of application submittal.

Is there an access road to the project? [] No [X] Yes (If Yes, type of road, check all that apply) [ private public [(dimproved [ unimproved
Name of roads at closest main intersection £. Eisenhower Parkway and .5. Stare Street

Directions from main intersection Project site (2600 5. State Street) is on the west side of 5. State Street and north of E.
Eisenhower Parkway. Entrance to parking lot is across State Street from the Howard Cooper Car Dealership. The site is
south of the University of Michigan Tennis Facility.

Style of house or other building on site [] ranch [ 2-story [] cape cod [ bi-level [] cottage/cabin [ pole bam [X] none [X] other (describe) Parking Lot
Color A/A Color of adjacent property house and/or buildings UM Tennis Facility o the north.

House number (2600)  Addressisvisibleon [ ]house [Jgarage [[Imailbox [X] sign other (describe) Look for the signage Ffor the
State Sireet Commuter Lot (in addition, site is south of the University of Michigan Tennfs Facility).

Street name S. State Street Fire lane number A/A Lot number Al/4

How can your site be identified if there is no visible address? Site is located south of the University of Michigan Tennis Facility and west of

the Howard Cooper Car Dealership.
Provide directions to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and waterbody Trave/ 1/3-mile north on S. State Street

from Eisenhower Parkway. Entrance to the State Street Commuter Lot is on the west (left) side. See map contained on
attached plan cover sheet.

Does project cross boundaries of two or more political jurisdictions? (City/Township, Township/Township, County/County, etc.)
No [] Yes (If Yes, list jurisdiction names.)
E List all other federal, interstate, state, or local agency authorizations required for the proposed activity, including afl approvals or denials received.

Agency Type approval Identification number Date applied  Date approved / denied If denied, reason for denial
UM-OSEH SESC Pending Pending
If a permit is issued, date activity will commence (MID/Y) 8/1/2008 (or ASAF) Proposed completion date (M/D/Y) 12/ 1/2008
Has any construction activity commenced or been completed in a regulated area? [} No [_] Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a MDEQ
If Yes, identify the portion(s) underway or completed on drawings or permit? [INo [] Yes
aftach project specifications and give completion date(s) (M/D/Y) / / Iif Yes, list the MDEQ permit number

Are you aware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation involving the property? DX No [_] Yes (If Yes, explain)

b PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

» Complete information for all adjacent and impacted property owners and the lake association or established lake board, including the contact person's name.
o |f you own the adjacent lof, provide the requested information for the first adjacent parcel beyond your propenty line.

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address BROFECE VWV _=Skke  Zip Code

See attachment 1

JUN- 2 7 2008
S ROMMENTAL QUALITY
Name of [_] Established Lake Board [_] or Lake Association LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
and the Contact Person's name, phone number, and mailing address A//4
El APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

{ am applying for a permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. | certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and

accurate, and, to the best of my knowledge, is in compliance with the State Coastal Zone Management Program and the National Flood Insurance Program. | understand

that there are penalties for submitting false information and that any permit issued pursuant to this application may be revoked if information on this application is untrue.

I certify that | have the authority to undertake the activities proposed in this application. By signing this application, | agree to allow representatives of the MDEQ, USACE,

and/or their agents or contractors o enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site and the completed project. | understand that | must obtain alf

other necessary local, county, state, or federal permits and that the granting of other permits by local, county, state, or federal agencies does not release me from the

requirements of obtaining the permit requested herein before commencing the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the

issuance of a permit.

 All applicants must complete all of the items in Sections 1 through 9 on pages 1 and 2 of this application.

» Complete those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Submit only those pages where you have provided information.

¢ Your application will not be processed if the application form is not completely filled out.

« List here the application page numbers being submitted and a brief description of other attachments included with your application. Application pages 1-7;
Table 1.; Attachment 1- Adjacent Property Owner List; Attachment 2- Wetland Delineation Report (including photographs
of site); Attachment 3 - Sediment Disposal Authorization Letter and Sediment Testing Results; 1 set of 8.5x11 Drawings

Five sets of 11x17 Drawings; and $100 application fee (Corporate Check).
o Submit 8.5" by 11,”8.5" by 14" or 11" by 17" size drawings with 4 copies. The USACE requires one set of drawings on 8.5" x 11" paper, with all notations
clearly legible. Larger copies may be submitted in addition to the standard size copies.
o A lefter of authorization from the owner must be included if not signed below by the owner.
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P4 Property Owner
[ Agent/Contractor

[ Corporation - Title

Pn’nted Name

Timothy R. Cullen
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PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE

» Check boxes A through N that may be applicable to your project and provide the requested information.

= If your project may affect wetlands, also complete Section 12. If your project may impact regulated floodplains, also complete Section 13.

« Provide an overall site plan showing existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other water features; existing structures; and the location of all proposed structures, land
change activities and soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. Review sample drawings for guidance in completing site-specific drawings for your project.

* Some projects on the Great Lakes require an application for conveyance prior to Joint Permit Application completeness.

o On a Great Lake use IGLD 85 [ ] surveyed [] converted from observed still water elevation. On inland waters, [ ] NGVD 29 [] local datum [X] other A4 VDES

» Observed water elevation (ft) 873. 43, date of observation (M/D/Y) 6/ 6/05

D<J A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL (See All Sample Drawings)
» To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet {ft) times the average width {ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.
» Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions.

(Check all that apply) [ floodplain fill X wetland fill riprap [ ] seawall, bulkhead, or revetment [ ] bridge or culvert

] boat launch [ ofi-shore swim area [ ] beach sanding ] boatwell [ crib dock [ other

Fill dimensions (ft) Total fill volume (cu yd) Maximum water

Length See Table 1 (Attached) width See Table 1 41 depthinfillarea {ft) 4.21, maxitmum
maximum depth See Table 1 detention stage

Type of clean fill [_] peastone [ ]sand gravel Will filter fabric be used under proposed fill?

[[] wood chips [X other riprap No [ ] Yes {If Yes, type)

Source of clean fill ] on-site, If an-site, show location on site plan commercial {1 other, If other, attach description of location

Fill will extend Ai/A feet into the water from the shoreline and upland N/A feet out of the water. ! Filf volume below OHWM {cu yd) 41

[X] B. PROJECTS REQUIRING DREDGING OR EXCAVATION (For dredging projects see Sample Drawing 7, for excavation see other applicable Sample Drawings)
o To calculate volume in cubic yards {cu yd), multiply the average length in feet {ft) times the average width {ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.

» Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions.

o The applicant will be notified if sediment sampling is required. '

(Check all that apply) {1 floodplain excavation wetland dredge or draining [_] seawall, bulkhead, or revetment
[ navigation 1 boat well ["1 boat launch ‘ ] other
Total dredge/excavation Dimensions Dredge/excavation volume below Method and equipment for dredging
volume (cu yd) 233 length 90 width 46.6 depth 1.5 OHWM (cu yd) 233 Mechanical excavator
Has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants? Will dredged or excavated spoils be placed [_| on-sitelX] off-site. Attach a detailed disposal area
[INo X Yes (i Yes, attach testing results) site plan, location map. If dispose off site, provide address and letter of authorization.
Has this same area been previously dredged? [X] No [] Yes (if Yes, provide date and permit number, if available) / / /

i Yes, are you proposing to enlarge the previously dredged area DX No [] Yes

Is long-term maintenance dredging planned? [] No [X] Yes (If Yes, when and how much?) Required periodic mamfenance orce every 10 years

[ 1 C. PROJECTS REQUIRING RIPRAP (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22, and 23. Others may apply)

Riprap waterward of the[ ] shoreline OR [ ] ordinary high water mark | Dimensions (ft) length width depth Volume(cu yd)
Riprap landward of the [ shoreline OR [] ordinary high water mark Dimensions length width depth Volume(cu yd)
Will filter fabric be used under proposed riprap? [ ]No [ ] Yes
Type of riprap [ fieldstone [] angular rock  [[] other {If Yes, type)
[ 1 D. SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, and 17)
(check all that apply) Distances of project
{1 riprap —length (it.) [ seawall/bulkhead - length (ft.) [ ] revetment —length (it.) from both property fines (f)
{ 1 E. DOCK - PIER ~ MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10)
Type [ lopenpile [ filled [ Jcrib Seasonal structure? [ No [ ] Yes
Proposed structure dimensions (ft} length width Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (ft) length width

[ ] F. BOAT WELL (No Sample Drawing available) 2 % £ k= § VWV &= LJ

Type of bank stabilization [ ] wood [] steel [] concrete [ vinyt [ riprap [] other

Boat well dmensions (ft) UN 27 Number of boats
Length width depth . 2008

Volume of backill behind sidewall stabilization (cuyd), . .- ~aenTaL QuALITY | Distances of boat well from adjacent property lines (ft

[ ] G. BOAT LAUNCH (No Sample Drawing available) _{ehuik 8IMARE appIY}F™ hewr existing [_] public [ private [_] commercial [_] replacement

E:;;sed overa:’lv‘t;ct)st taunch d;rz;r;}spns () Type of maierial [_] concrete [ ] wood [ stone [ other
Existing overall boat faunch dimensions (ft) Boat launch dimensions {ft) below ordinary high water mark
Length width depth Length width depth

Distances of launch Number of Skid pier

from both property lines {ft) skid piers dimensions (it} width length

"] H. BOAT HOIST (No Sample Drawing available)

(Check all that apply) [_| seasonal [[] permanent []cradle [] side lifter

71 other located on [ ] seawall ] dock [_] bottomlands
[ 1 1. BOARDWALKS AND DECKS IN [ | WETLANDS - OR - [ ] FLOODPLAINS (See Sample Drawings 5 and 6. Provide table if necessary)
(Check all that apply) [ boardwalk ] deck | Boardwalk or deckison [ 11l [] piling { Dimensions (i) length width
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0 Continued - PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
[ ] J. INTAKE PIPES (See Sample Drawing 16) [ '] OUTLET PIPES (See Sample Drawing 22)

ype [ ] headwall [ end section If outlet pipe, dischargeisto [ Jwetland [ inland lake
] pipe [ other [ stream, drain, orriver [ ] Great Lake [] other
Dimensions of headwall Number of pipes Pipe diameters and invert

OR end section (ft) length width depth elevations

[ ] K. MOORING AND NAVIGATION BUOYS {No Sample Drawing available)
» Provide an overall site plan showing the distances between each buoy, distances from the shore to each buoy, and depth of water at each buoy in feet.

» Provide-cross-section drawing(s} showing anchoring system(s) and dimensions.

Number of buoys }T ype of anchor system ]Purpose of buoy [ ] mooring (] navigation [ swmmmg
Dimensions of buoys (ft) Do you own the property along the shorefine? ] No [_] Yes
width height If No, you must provide an autharization letter from the property owner(s)

[ 1 L. GROINS (No Sample Drawing available)
» Provide an overall site plan showing the distances (ft) of the outermost groins from the property lines, distances between groins, length and width of each groin,

and the distance from the existing toe of the bluff to the lakeward end of the groins.
» Ifexisting groins are located on adjacent properties, provide distances (ft) from closest neighboring groin to your property lines on the site plan.
Provide cross-section views showing the fength and height of each groin and the height of groin ends above the observed water level (date and time). If step down type,

show the height of each section above the observed water level.
Number of groins Type of groin_] steel [ ] wood Will groin be placed on a foundation? [_] No [] Yes {If Yes, dimensions of foundation

[ 1 other (ft)) length width height
] M. FENCES IN WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR FLOODPLAINS (No Sample Drawing available)

» Provide an overall site plan showing the proposed fencing through wetlands, streams, or floodplains.

» Provide drawing of fence profile showing the design, dimension, post spacing, board spacing, and distance from ground to bottom of fence (if in a floodplaln).
check all that apply) Total length (ft) of fence through Fence height (ft) ence type and material

[ ]wetlands [ ] streams [] floodplains wetlands streams floodplains
[ 1 N.OTHER - e.q., structure removal, marine raitway, low sand trap wall, breakwater, and structural foundations in wetlands or floodplains

EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LAKE OR POND (See Sample Drawings 4 and 15) S [NV ey
Which best describes your proposed waterbody use (check all that apply) - il
1 wildiife (] stormwater retention basin [ ] stormwater detention basin  [[] recreation [ wastewater basin [ ] other ILUN-g 7

Water source for lake/pond
] groundwater [ natural springs  [[] Inland Lake or Stream  [[] stormwater runofi [ pump  []sewage [ ]other -

Location Of the lake/basin/pond [_] floodplain ] wetland [] upland S RONENTAC QUATITY

_ LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
%Vﬁ project involve construction of a dam, dike, outlet control structure, or spillway? [ ] No [T Yes (If Yes, complete Section 17)

ACTIVITIES THAT MAY IMPACT WETLANDS (See Sample Drawings 8 & 9)
o __Forinformation on the MDEQ's Wetland Assessment Program, visit the LWMD website or call 517-373-1170.
check all that apply) [X] fill (Section 10A) X dredge or excavation (Section 10B) [T boardwalk or deck (Section 10I) [] dewatering

[J fences (Section 10M) [ bridges and culverts {Section 14) [ draining surface water [X] other

Has a professional wetland defineation been conducted for this parcel? [ No [X] Yes (if Yes, provide a copy; if federal  [Applicant purchased property
method was used, supply data sheets) [ 1before OR [X after October 1, 1980.

Is there a recorded DEQ easement on the property? [X] No [[] Yes (if Yes, provide the number)

Has the MDEQ conducted a wetland assessment for this parcel? BX] No [7] Yes (If Yes, provide a copy)
Describe the wetland impacts, proposed use or development, and efforts to avoid/minimize impacts. Describe the wetland altematives and provide the type and amount of

mitigation proposed if more than 1/3 acre is to be impacted. The purpose of this project is to maintain and maximize the operational
effectiveness of the UM State Street Commuter Lot Stormwater Management Basin. Accumulated sediment removal and
replacement of the outlet structure is necessary in order fo accomplish this purpose. The proposed activities will impact 3,120
square feet (0.07-acre) of wetland, including 41 cubic yards of wetland fill and 233 cubic yards of wetland dredge. No wetland)|
mitigation is proposed. Establishment of vegetation and existing storm water Rydrology will result in the incidental creation of
wetland area at least egual to the area that will be impacted.

] ) , Has any of the proposed grading or mechanized land clearing been
| ? Y
:lsf ?(?;g;igmooc:;;?:i?zsig I;';?])c earing proposed? [ ]No [ Yes completed? [X] No [] Yes (If Yes, label and show locations on site
y lan)

» Complete the wetland dredge and wetland fill dimension information for each impacted wetland area.

o Attach additional sheets if necessary and labef the impacted wetland areas on a site plan drawn fo scale. Attach at least one typical cross-section for each wetland
dredge and/or fill area. Also complete Section 10A for fil and Section 10B for dredge or excavation activities.

o I dredge material will be disposed of on site, show the location on site plan in an upland area and include soil erosion and sedimentation control measures.

Wetland dredge dimensions maximum length (ft)  maximum width (ff}  dredge area average depth (ft) dredge volume (cu yd)
90 55 [T acres M sqit 4,196 1.5 233
Wettand fill dimensions maximum length (ff)  [maximum width (ft)  fiill area average depth (ft) | filf volume (cu yd)
See Table 1 See Table 1 See Table 1 [Jacres M sqft 684 See Table 1 41
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Total wetland dredge area Total wetland

[ Jacres X sqit 4, 196 dredge volume (cu yd) 233

Total wetland fill area Total wetland

[T acres X sqft 684 fill volume (cu yd) 41

The proposed project will be serviced by [_] public sewer If Yes, has permit been issued?
{1 private septic system (If septic system, show existing and new or i septic system, has application been made to the [ INo []Yes

expanded system on plans) County Health Department for a permit? [ ] No [“Yes  [lf Yes, provide a copy)

HECEIVED
JUN 27 2008

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
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Environmental Consufting & Technology, Inc.

University of Michigan Stormwater Management Basin Retrofits & Maintenance Project

State Street Commuter Lot Basin
2600 S. State Street

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Parcel No.: 09-12-05-400-024

Table 1: Proposed Impacts

Wetland Fill Quantities (to sup_p_lerhent part 10A of Permit Application)

Material Sheet Number Avg. Width | Avg. Height| Avg. Length [ Fill Area Fill Volume
Referenced (ft) (ft) (ft) {sq. ft.) (cf) (cy)
Standpipe Backfill 1of3and2of3 24 4.5 24 444 679 25
Riprap Apron 1of3and20of3 15 1.8 12 120 220 8
Riprap Apron 1of3and2of3 15 1.8 12 - 120 220 8
TOTAL 684 4
Wetland Excavation Quantities (to supplement part 10B of Permit Application)
Material Sheet Number Ave. Width | Avg. Height| Ave. Length | Cut Area Cut Volume
Referenced (ft) (ft) (ft) (sq. ft.) (cf) {cy)
Excavation of
Deposited 1of3 46.6 1.5 90 4,196 6,294 233
Sediments
TOTAL 4,196 233
[Net{cUm) [ 19271
JUN 2 7 2008

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY =
LANSING DEa' .‘;
JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM STEVEN E. CHESTER
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
July 8, 2008
City of Ann Arbor Clerk
P.O. Box 8647

4.044
AU ALRD
SO8YY HNV 40 A LIS

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647

Dear Township Clerk:

81:L WY LITNf8002

SUBJECT: DEQ File Number: 08-81-0052-P
T 25, R 6E, Section(s) 14, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County

Attached is a copy of a permit application received by the Land and Water Management
Division (LWMD), which is being processed as a General Permit under Part 303,
Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act,

1994 PA 451, as amended.

If you have any concerns or comments regarding this application, please contact
Mr. James Sallee, Jackson District Office, LWMD, 301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson,
Michigan 49201-1535, within 10 days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Kole \4%»{%9

Kate Hayes

Permit Consolidation Unit

Land and Water Management Division
517-373-9244

Attachment

cc: Mr. James Sallee, DEQ

CONSTITUTION HALL « 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET « P.O. BOX 30458  LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7958
www.michigan.gov « (517) 373-1170




US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
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Michigan Department of Environmentat Quality (MDEQ) DESL
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Previous USACE Permit or File Number

?"f}
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>
% 0
O | USACE File Number Marina Operating Permit Number %
S <
% [
G ' Fee received $ : = 0
|~ A A S Nos PN ks 5O5J(f @

Joduson - 22N Jaller s ok & et

Land and Water Management Division, MDEQ File Number

OR- R -rnn62-C

« Complete all items in Sections 1 through 9 and those items in Sections 10 thro

ugh 21 that apply to the project. Clear drawings and cross sections must be provided.

PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION

»_Refer to your property’s legal description for the Township, Range, and Section information, and your property tax bill for your Property Tax Identification Number(s).

Address , ) Township Name(s) Township(s) | Range(s) | Section(s)
Bluett Drive, between Prairie St and Georgetown Bivd. 28 ok 14
City/Village County(ies) Progerty Tax |dentification Number(s)
Ann Arbor Washtenaw 09-09-14-300-078, 09-09-14-300-040, 09-09-14.202-017
Nameof .. ProjectName or ... .. .. Subdivision/Plat Lot Number Private
Waterbody Tharston Pond Job Number JEN 030844 Claim
Project types [ ] private public/government [T industrial [] commercial [ mutti-family
(check all that apply) [] building addition ~ [] new building or structure [ building renovation or restoration  [] river restoration (1 single-family
[/] other (explain)  stormwater ¢iversion into pond :

The proposed project is on, within, or involves (check alf that apply)

[ alegally established County Drain (date established

)

[1 a stream (] a pond (less than 5 acres) {1 a Great Lake or Section 10 Waters [ ] anaturalriver [ ] a new marina
[ ariver {71 a channeifcanal (] a designated high risk erosionarea [} a dam [1 a structure removal
[] a ditch or drain an inland lake (5 acres or more) [[] a designated critical dune area [/] a wetland [J a utility crossing

[]afloodway area [_] a 100-year floodplain

[[] a designated environmental area

[ 1500 feet of an existing waterbody

DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES, AND
o Attach separate sheets, as needed, including necessary drawings, sketches, pl

see attached

THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND METHODS
hotographs, aerials, or plans.

APPLICANT, AGENT/CONTRACTOR, AND PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
« The applicant can be either the property owner or the person or company that proposes to undertake the activity.

e If the applicant is a corporation, both the corporation and its owner must provid

e a written document authorizing the agent/contractor to act on their behalf.

Applicant

e Ann Avbor Public Schools
(individual or corporate name)

Agent/Contractor

{firm name and contact person) JENew. Erin Switala

Mailing Address 2385 8. State Street

Address 603 S. Main $t, Suite 1

Ann Arbor

City state ™! zip Code *¢/%4

City Ann Arbor State MI Zip Code 48104

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number

{7343 994-2239

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number

(734) 222-9690

5

{734) 997-0143 E-mail

Fax

Fax (73412229655  E-mail eswitalagijfnew.com

Is the applicant the sole owner of all property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted by this project? [_] No /] Yes )
If No, provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing the agent/contractor to act on his or her behalf or a copy of easements or right-of-ways. If multiple owners,

attach all property owners' names, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers. Disclose any DEQ conservation easements or other easements, deed restrictions, leases

or any other encumbrance upon the property in the project area. A copy of the la

nd restriction must be provided.

Property Owner's Name
(If different from applicant)

Mailing Address

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number

State Zip Code

City

PROPOSED PROJECT PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND ALTERNATIVE

S CONSIDERED (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

e The purpose must include any new development or expansion of an existing land use,

o Include a description of alternatives considered to avoid or minimize resource i

mpacts. Include factors such as, but not limited to, alternative construction technologies;

altemnative project layout and design; alternative locations; local land use regulations and infrastructure; and pertinent environmental and resource issues.
» For utility crossings, include both alternative routes and alterative construction methods.

see attached

Joint Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 10of 7
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US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES.

LOCATING YOUR PROJECT SITE
« Provide the requested information listed below to help staff locate your project site.
+ Aftach a copy of a map, such as a pat, county, or USGS topographic map, clearly showing the site location and include an arrow indicating the north direction.

o _Project area must be staked at the time of application submittal.
Is there an access road to the project? ] No [7] Yes (if Yes, type of road, check all that apply) [ private public [ improved ] unimproved

and _Georgerown Bivd

Name of roads at closest main intersection_Plyincud: Road
Directions from main intersection From Plymouth Road mre: sorth ange Georgerown Blvd,
path between two houses, next to 3106 Bluett Drive

Style of house or other building on site [] ranch [7] 2-story [ cape cod [] biHevel [ cottage/cabin [] pole barn {1 none [ other (describe)
Color_____ Colorof adjacent property house and/or buildings_bricksbive

House number __ 3106 Address is visibleon [ house garage [ Jmaibox [sign [ other
Street name Bluctt Drive Fire fane number______ Lot number
How can your site be identified if there is no visible address?

Provide directions to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and waterbody _ .
proceed down pedestrian pathway, between the houses at 3106 and 3902 Bluctr, then turn Jof onto mulch pathway EN\"PQP}(“{\I:‘:LAAR‘;(%L;? Lp';[ ]

Does project cross boundaries of two or more political jurisdictions? (City/Township, Township/Township, County/County, etc.) A

P[] No [ ] Yes (If Yes, list jurisdiction names.) '

 Bluetr Dvive, continue Pantiern. Procosd on ped

WL 62 2008

List all other federal, interstate, state, or local agency authorizations required for the proposed activity, including all approvals or denials received.

Agency Type approval Identification number Date applied  Date.approved / denied If denied, reason for denial
If a permit is issued, date activity will commence (WIDfY) 0971372008 Proposed completion date (MID/Y)  10/15/2008
Has any construgtion activity commenced or been completed in a regulated area? [/] No [] Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a MDEQ
If Yes, identify the portion(s) underway or completed on drawings or permit? [TNo [ Yes
attach project specifications and give completion date(s) (M/ID/Y) If Yes, list the MDEQ permit number

Are you aware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation involving the property? 7] No [] Yes (If Yes, explain)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
» Complete information for all adjacent and impacted property owners and the lake association or established lake board, including the contact person's name.

»_If you own the adjacent lot, provide the requested information for the first adjacent parcel beyond your property line.
Property Owner's Name Mailing Address )

see attached

City State  Zip Code

Name of [] Established Lake Board [_] or Lake Association
and the Contact Person's name, phone number, and mailing address

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION . READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

I am applying for a permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. | certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and
accurate, and, to the best of my knowledge, is in compliance with the State Coastal Zone Management Program and the National Flood Insurance Program. | understand
that there are penalties for submitting false information and that any permit issued pursuant to this application may be revoked if information on this application is untrue.
I certify that | have the authority to undertake the activities proposed in this application. By signing this application, | agree to allow representatives of the MDEQ, USACE,
andor their agents or confractors to enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site and the completed project. | understand that | must obtain all
other necessary local, county, state, or federal permits and that the granting of other permits by local, county, state, or federal agencies does not release me from the
requirements of obtaining the permit requested herein before commencing the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the
issuance of a permit,
» Allapplicants must complete all of the items in Sections 1 through 9 on pages 1 and 2 of this application.
» Complete those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Submit only those pages where you have provided information.
* Your application will not be processed if the application form is not completely filled out.
» List here the application page numbers being submitted and a brief description of other attachments included with your application.
e Submit 8.5" by 11, 8.5" by 14" or 11" by 17" size drawings with 4 copies. The USACE requires one set of drawings on 8.5" x 11" paper, with all notations

clearly legible. Larger copies may be submitted in addition to the standard size copies.
»_A letter of authorization from the owner must be included if not signed below by the owner.

[T Property Owner e -~ o /
[] Agent/Contractor TENew (Brin Switala) €vwx /h . 5 /«ja./gt (ﬂ/ 0/27/ Og

{1 Corporation - Title, Printed Name Signature Date

Joint Permit Application PDF Filt-in Page2of 7 _ EQP 2731 Revised 1212005




US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES

PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
« Check boxes A through N that may be applicable to your project and provide the requested information.
» If your project may affect wetlands, also complete Section 12. If your project may impact regulated floodplains, also complete Section 13.
« Provide an overall site plan showing existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other water features; existing structures; and the location of all proposed structures, land
change activities and soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. Review sample drawings for guidance in completing site-specific drawings for your project.
= Some projects on the Great Lakes require an application for conveyance prior to Joint Permit Application completeness.
* On aGreat Lake use IGLD 85 [ ] surveyed [] converted from observed still water elevation. On inland waters, ] NGVD 29 [J local datum [ ] other
Observed water elevation {ft) , date of observation (M/D/Y)
[x] A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL (See All Sample Drawings)
» To calcufate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (!} times the average width () times the average depth (ft} and divide by 27.
*_Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions.

(Check all that apply)  [_] floodplain fill [] wetland fill riprap L] seawall, bulkhead, or revetment [ bridge or culvert
[] boat launch [J off-shore swim area [ ] beach sanding ] boatwell [ crib dock [ other
Fill dimensions (fty ~ we= wip vay Lon 100 Total fill volume (cu yd) Maximum water
length width maximum depth depth in fill area (ft)
Will filter fabric be used under proposed fill?
Typeofcleanfil [ Jpeastone [Jsand [Jgravel - []wood chips [ ] other 1 No [ Yes (If Yes, type)

Source of clean fill_["] on-site, if on-site, show location on site plan [ commercial [ other, If other, attach description of location

Fill will extend feet into the water from the shoreline and upland feet out of the water. Fill volume below OHWM (cu yd)
[x] B. PROJECTS REQUIRING DREDGING OR EXCAVATION (For dredging projects see Sample Drawing 7, for excavation see other appiicable Sample Drawings)
* To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.

» Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions.

» The applicant will be nofified if sediment sampling is required.

(Check all that apply) || floodplain excavation L] wetland dredge or draining seawall, bulkhead, or revetment
[ navigation [1 boat well v [ boat launch [/] other excavate for forebay at pipe inlet to pond
Total dredge/excavation volume (cy) Dimensions 745 SF total Dredge/excavation volume Method and equipment for dredging
64 {total wetland - upland) length width depth 1-2.5 | below OHWM (cu yd) © mini-excavator
Has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants? Will dredged or excavated spoils be placed {/] on-site [ ] off-site. Attach a detailed disposal
No [[] Yes (If Yes, attach testing results) area site plan, location map. If dispose off site, provide address and letter of authorization.

Has this same area been previously dredged? [v] No [[] Yes (If Yes, provide date and permit number, if available)
If Yes, are you proposing to enlarge the previously dredged area [ No [] Yes

Is long-term maintenance dredging planned? [/] No [T] Yes (If Yes, when and how much?)
[x] C. PROJECTS REQUIRING RIPRAP (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22. and 23. Others may apply)

Dimensions (ft) Volume

Riprap waterward of the [ shoreline OR [] ordinary high water mark length width depth {cu yd)
Dimensions (ft) Volume

Riprap landward of the["] shoreline OR [/] ordinary high water mark length 20 width 15 depth 133 (cu yd) 18

Wil filter fabric be used under proposed riprap? [JNo [/] Yes
Type of riprap [ 1 field stone angular rock [ other (If Yes, type)_nonwoven geotextile
{ 1D. SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, and 17)

(check all that apply) ‘ Distances of project
[ riprap - length (ft.) [] seawall/bulkhead - length (it.) [] revetment - length (ft.) from 53 EDperty lige
{ 1 E. DOCK - PIER - MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10) SR
Type [ Jopenpile [ Jfiled []crib Seasonal structure? | JNo [ Yes
Proposed structure dimensions (ft) length width Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (f) Iér‘étN 1 7 W R
[ ] F. BOAT WELL (No Sample Drawing available) ~
Type of bank stabilization [ | wood [ steel []concrete [ Jvinyi [Jriprap [ other EAARONMENTAL £ ,
Boat well dimensions (ft) Number of boats LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
length width depth
Volume of backfill behind sidewall stabilization (cu yd) Distances of boat well from adjacent property lines (ft)
[ | G. BOAT LAUNCH (No Sample Drawing available) _(check all that apply) [ ] new [ ] existing [ ] public [ ] private [_] commercial [ ] replacement
I!;rnog;;gsed overall boa:vliz?; oh dimensions (f) depth Type of material [] concrete [ Jwood [] stone [ other
. Existing overall boat launch dimensions (ft) Boat launch dimensions (ft) below ordinary high water mark
length width depth length width depth
Distances of launch Number of Skid pier
from both property lines (ft) skid piers dimensions (ft) width length
[ 1 H. BOAT HOIST (No Sample Drawing available)
{Check all that apply) [ ] seasonal [7] permanent [] cradle [ side lifter ] other I located on [ ] seawall [ dock [] bottomiands
[ ] I. BOARDWALKS AND DECKS IN [ TWETLANDS - OR - [] FLOODPLAINS (See Sample Drawings 5 and 6. Provide table if necessary)
(Check all that apply)  [7] boardwalk  [] deck [ Boardwalk or deckison  [1fil [ piling | Dimensions {ff) length width

Joint Permit Application - PDF Fill-in Page 3 of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) pg&

Continued - PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
[] J. INTAKE PIPES (See Sample Drawing 16) [¥/] OUTLET PIPES (See Sample Drawing 22)

If outiet pipe, discharge isto [ ] wetland inland lake
Type [ headwall ["7 end section pipe [ other [ stream, drain, orriver [ ] Great Lake [ ] other
Dimensions of headwall Number Pipe diameters and ., .. .
OR end section (ft) length width depth of pipes ! invert elevations o

(] K. MOORING AND NAVIGATION BUOYS (No Samp rgying»..qv 'Lablg) Vi
«  Provide an overall site plan showing the distances Bétwégh gach boy: distarces %m the shore to each buoy, and depth of water at each buoy in feet.
» Provide cross-section drawing(s) showing anchoring system(s) and dimensions.

Number of buoys Type of anchor systemi; 11 & 9 9nng Purpose of buoy [ ] mooring [ ] navigation [ ] swimming

AT S A A Do you own the property along the shoreling? [ ] No [] Yes

S If No, you must provide an authorization letter from the property

Dimensions of buoys {ft) width heightihi viRONMENT Aw QUALITY owner(s)

[T L. GROINS (No Sample Drawing available) LANLY & WAL 25 Ty
» Provide an overall site plan showing the distances (ft) of the outermost groins from the property lines, distances between groins, length and width of each grof,
and the distance from the existing toe of the bluff to the fakeward end of the groins. '

« If existing groins are located on adjacent properties, provide distances (ft) from closest neighboring groin to your property lines on the site plan.
Provide cross-section views showing the length and height of each groin and the height of groinends above the observed water level (date and time). If step down

type, show the height of each section above the observed water level.

Number Will groinbe placed on a foundation? [_] No [] Yes (! Yes,
of groins Type of groin [ ] steel [Jwood [Jother_______| dimensions of foundation (ft)) length width height
[[] ™. FENCES IN WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR FLOODPLAINS (No Sample Drawing available)

» Provide an overall site plan showing the proposed fencing through wetlands, streams, or foodplairs.

» Provide drawing of fence profile showing the design, dimension, post spacing, board spacing, and distance from ground to bottom of fence {if in a floodpiain).
(check all that apply) Total length (ft) of fence through Fence type and material
[dwetlands [ streams [] floodplairs wetlands streams floodplairs Fence height (ft)
[J N.OTHER - e.g., structure removal, marine railuay, low sand trap wall, breakwater, and structural foundations in wetlands or foodplains

EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LAKE OR POND (See Sample Drawings 4 and 15)
Which best describes your proposed waterbody use (check all that apply)

| [ wildlife [ stormwater retention basin [ stormwater detention basin  [] recreation [ wastewater basin [ ] other
Water source for lake/pond

| [ groundwater [ natural springs [ nfand Lake or Stream [ stormwater runoff [ ] pump []sewage [ other
Location Of the lake/basin/pond [ floodplain 1 wetland [J upland

Will project involve construction of a dam, dike, outlet control structure, or spillway? [] No [] Yes (If Yes, complete Section 17)
ACTIVITIES THAT MAY IMPACT WETLANDS (See Sample Drawings 8 & 9)
e For information on the MDEQ's Wetland Assessment Program, visit the LWMD website or cali 517-373-1170.
(check all that apply) fill (Section 10A) dredge or excavation (Section 10B) [[] boardwalk or deck (Section 101) [] dewatering
[ fences (Section 10M) [T1 bridges and culverts (Section 14) [ 1 draining surface water (] other
Has a professional wetland delineation been conducted for this parcel? [_] No [¥] Yes (If Yes, provide a copy; if Applicant purchased property
federal method was used, supply data sheets) [¢/] before OR [ after October 1, 1980.

Is there a recorded DEQ easement on the property? No [] Yes (If Yes, provide the number )

Has the MDEQ conducted a wetland assessment for this parcel? [v] No [ Yes (If Yes, provide a copy)

Describe the wetland impacts, proposed use or development, and efforts to avoid/minimize impacts. Describe the wetland alternatives and provide the type and amount of
mitigation proposed if more than 1/3 acre is to be impacted.

Approximately 0.02 acres of wetland will be impacted by construction of forebay at stormwater pipe outlet. Most of the impacted area will be graded and

replanted with native wetland plants. The 9 MG/yr stormwater input should raise water levels -9 in. ereating hydrology for additional pond edge wetland.

Is any grading or mechanized land clearing proposed? [ ] No /] Yes Has any of the proposed grading or mechanized land clearing been

(if Yes, show locations on site plan) . completed? No [ Yes (If Yes, label and show locations on site plan)
« Complete the wetland dredge and wetland fill dimension information for each impacted wetland area.

« Attach additional sheets if necessary and label the impacted wetland areas on a site plan drawn to scale. Attach at least one typical cross-section for each wetland
dredge and/or fill area. Also complete Section 10A for fill and Section 10B for dredge or excavation activities.

» |f dredge material will be disposed of on site, show the location on site plan in an upland area and include soil erosion and sedimentation control measures.

Wetland dredge maximum maximum . dredge area e average . dredge volume
dimensions length () -V | width (f) 34 [ acres [/]sqft S8 depth (i) ' {cu yd) i4
Wetland fill maximum y maximum fill area e average . fill volume
dimensions length (f)  ** width (ft) 10 [Jacres [/]sqft = depth(fy -8 (cu yd) 5.5
37% st excavation (+403 sf re-graded and re-planted) 4

"f:olta! wetland dre?tge area ¢ e , gotgl wetle!md o

et To welnd
Total wetland fill area ) ) N otal wetlan .
[ acres [/] sqft &0 sf rip rap fill fill volume (cu yd) >+ (P rap)

. if septic system, has application been made fo the if Yes, has permit been
The proposed project will be serviced by [] public sewer County Health Department for a permit? [ JNo [[] Yes issued?
[ private septic system (If septic system, show existing and new or [INo [] Yes
expanded system on plans) (If Yes, provide copy)
Joint Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 4 of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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Wise Growth Through Stewardship

605 South Main St, Suite 1
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107
Phone: 734-222-9690
Fax: 734-222-9655
Mobile: 734-255-8519

Erin Switala
Ecological Resource Specialist
eswitala@jfnew.com

Corporate Office
Walkerton, Indiana

Crete, illinois
Indianapolis, Indiana
Grand Haven, Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Cincinnati, Ohio
Madison; Wisconsin

Native Plant Nursery:
Walkerton, Indiana

www.jfnew.com

June 27, 2008

- Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

Land and Water Management Division
Permit Consolidation Unit

PO Box 30204

Lansing, Michigan 48909-7704

Re: Application Corrections for Thurston Pond
Stormwater Diversion Project, File # 08-81-0052-P

Dear Permit Reviewer,

This letter is in response to the Application Correction Request letter
from MDEQ Permit Consolidation Unit dated June 23, 2008.

We have included corrections to the permit application with this letter.
These corrections include: revised Section 10J of the permit application,
revised Section 3 which indicates that Ann Arbor Public Schools is the
sole owner of the property on which the work will take place, a signed
copy of the permit application, and the additional $50 application fee.
We have also included mailing labels for the adjacent property owners,
for your convenience.

If there are any additional questions or concerns with this permit
application, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone at (734)222-
9690, or by email at eswitala@jfnew.com.

Sincerely yours,

JF NEW

EML NSt RECEIVED

Erin Switala JUL 02 2008
TNVIRONMENT /—L GUALITY

cc: Randall Trent, AAPS CAWD & WATER MEMT-PCU

Larry McCarthy, Stantec

Attachments

MDEQ/ USACE Joint Permit Application — Thurston Pond
6/10/2008




StatE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

L aNSING

©

STEVEN E. CHESTER

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM -
DIRECTOR

GOVERNOR

June 23, 2008

Ann Arbor Public Schools
2555 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

File Number: 08-81-0052-P
County: Washtenaw
Project Name: JFN050944

Dear Applicant:
SUBJECT APPLICATION CORRECTION REQUEST

The chhigan Department of Envxronmental Quahty (MDEQ) Land and Water Management Dlwston
(LWMD) has received your recently submitted Joint Permit Application. Initial review of the application

has determined that it is incomplete.

In order for the LWMD staff to properly begin to process your application, a minimum amount of
information must be submitted. Please refer to the checklist on the back of this form to provide

the omitted or unclear information.

Additional information and/or filing fees may be required upon further review of your
application. Should we not receive the requested information from you within 30 days of this
correction request, we will consider your application as withdrawn, and we will close your file.
Applications administered by the LWMD can be reopened within 180 days of this correction request, if
all the information requested is provided. The application file will be permanently closed if all of the
requested information is not provided within 180 days of this correction request. Fees are not
refundable on files once a decision has been made or if an action has been taken, such as closing a file
due to no or incompiete response to a correction request, posting a public notice, or conducting a site
visit. A new application can be submitted after 180 days of the date of this correction request, but fees

are not transferable.
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LWMD JOINT PERMIT APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW CHECKLIST UL 0% 7008

@ PY MDEQ File No. 08-81-0052-P Date: June 23, 2008

Applicant Name: Ann Arbor Public Schools

The items checked below were not included or were unclear in your recent application. Return
the requested information with this form and include your file number on all correspondence.

Complete section 10 J: Outlet Pipes _
« Refer to the application cover page or our website for basic instructions.

o Please provide mailing labels if available for property owners listed in section 8

Section 9 — Signature: _ |
e The application must be signed and dated. if the applicant is a corporation, agent, or consultant

include the title of the authorized representative.

Letter of Authorization from landowners .
« A letter from the legal landowner(s) authorizing the applicant to apply for the proposed project.
The letter should include the signature from landowner, the project site address, and a brief

project description.

[C] Vicinity Map:

« A black and white map to the proposed project location that includes ALL streets, roads,
intersections, highways or crossroads to the project. Include written directions from a well-
known landmark or major intersection (do not assume staff know your project location).

[] Project Site Plan:

« Black and white overhead drawings on 8 %2 by 11 inch paper that are legible, scaled and/or with
all dimensions indicated, of the proposed project are required. Please ensure the property
boundaries and the existing and proposed conditions are shown in relation to the project's
location. Refer to Appendix B of the application and/or our website for sample drawings.

[] Section Views (cross and profile) include:

Black and white cross-sectional drawings on 8 % by 11 inch paper that are legible, scaled
and/or with all dimensions indicated, of the proposed projects are required. Include the existing
and proposed conditions: -Refer to Appendix B of the application and/or our website for sample
drawings.

Application Fee: The fee for this project is $100 because it impacts a wetland. $50 received;
Please send an additional $50.

e Fees typically range from $50.00 to $2,000, depending on the type of project. Refer to Appendix C
of the application and/or visit our website to determine the appropriate fee for your project. Include
your file number on the check (payable to the State of Michigan). Credit card or electronic
check payment options are available. Forms may be downloaded from our website or are
available by calling the Permit Consolidation Unit at 517-373-9244. In addition to the requested
information above, please refer to the cover page of the application to ensure all information has
been submitted. This will reduce the processing time of your application. Our website address

is: www.michigan.gov/jointpermit
RETURN THIS FORM WITH ALL REQUESTED INFORMATION
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. Comp;lete alfitems in Sections 1 through 9 and those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Clear drawings and cross sections must be provided.

PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION

+_Refer to your property’s legaf description for the Township, Range, and Section information, and your property tax bill for your Property Tax identification Number(s).

Sectlon( s)

Address Township Name(s) Towrlship(s) Range(s)
Blucd Drve, brtween Prainie § HE 28 o1 e
City/Village Coun ies Property Tax Identification Number(s
an (‘? Ho W \;fyf, a? - (p“)rt& 300-078, 09-09-14-3 u(u)u) GRU9-14.202-617
Name of ., s ProjectName or ..., 0. Subdivision/Plat Lot Number Private
Waterbody * o Job Number 'Y Claim
Project types || private public/government [] industrial [ 1 commercial [ multi-family
(check all that apply) [] building addition  ["] new building or structure {1 building renovation or restoration [ ] river restoration [ single-family
[¥] other (explain) stormwater diversion inte pond .

[[] alegally established County Drain (date established )

The proposed project is on, within, or involves (check all that apply)
[J-a new marina

[ astream [T1 a pond (less than 5 acres) (] a Great Lake or Section 10 Waters ] a natural river
[J ariver [1 a channel/canal {1 a designated high risk erosionarea ~ [] a dam [] a structure removal
[1 a ditch or drain an inland lake (5 acres or more) [ a designated critical dune area [/] a wetland {1 a utility crossing
[] a floodway area [ a 100-year floodplain [ ] a designated environmental area [ 500 fest of an existing waterbady

b DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES, AND THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND METHODS
« Attach separate sheets, as needed, including necessary drawings, sketches, photographs, aerials, or plans.

see attached

APPLICANT, AGENT/CONTRACTOR, AND PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
The applicant can be either the property owner or the person or company that proposes to undertake the activity.
«_If the applicant is a corporation, both the corporation and its owner must provide a written document authorizing the agent/contractor to act on their behaff.

:

Applicant A Arbor Publie Schools Agent/Contractor JENew, Frin Switala
{individual or corporate name) - {firm name and contact person)
- 23583 8. State Stree 303 S, Main St Suite
Mailing Address 383 5. State Streed Address Gus fain St Suite
1 MI 8104 . An Arbor MI . SR04
City Any Arbor State MI Zip Code 48104 City Ay Arbo State MI Zip Code 8104

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code
(7343 222-9690

Cell Phone Number Ceil Phone Number

'| Daytime Phone Number with Area Code
(734) §94-2239

Fax {7343 997-6143 E-mail Fax  (734)222-9655 E-mail cswitalagjinew.com

Is the applicant the sole owner of all property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted by this project? [¥] No [] Yes

If No, provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing the agent/contractor to act on his or her behalf or a copy of easements or right-of-ways. If multiple owners,
attach all property owners’ names, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers. Disclose any DEQ conservation easements or other easements, deed restrictions, leases,
or any other encumbrance upon the property in the project area. A copy of the land restriction must be provided. see attached

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address
(If different from applicant)

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number City State Zip Code

PROPOSED PROJECT PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED {Attach additional sheets if nécessary)

» The purpose must include any new development or expansion of an existing fand use.
« Include a description of alternatives considered to avoid or minimize resource impacts. Include factors such as, but not limited to, altemative construction technologies;
alternative project layout and design; alternative locations; local land use regulations and infrastructure; and pertinent environmental and resource issues.

« For utility crossings, include both alternative routes and altemnative construction methods.

see attuched

Joint Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 1of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) pg&.

F LOCATING YOUR PROJECT SITE

» Provide the requested information listed below to help staff locate your project site.

« Attach a copy of a map, such as a plat, county, or USGS topographic map, clearly showing the site location and include an arrow indicating the north direction.
» Project area must be staked at the time of application submittal.

Is there an access road to the project? [} No [/] Yes (If Yes, type of road, check all that apply) [] private public [Jimproved ] unimproved
Name of roads at closest main intersection Plymouth Road and Gooruetown Blvd
fum lett on Bluett Drive, continue unul Antieranit. Provead on ped

Directions from main intersection 'rom Plymoush Read rars sowth one Georgetows Blvd,
path between two houses, next to 3106 Bluett Drive

Style of house or other building on site [_] ranch [] 2-story [] cape cod [] bi-level [[] cottage/cabin [7] pole bam [/] none [ other (describe)

Color. Color of adjacent property house and/for buildings_brick:hlve
House number 3186 _Address is visible on [} house garage [ Imailbox [Jsign  []other
Street name Bluctt Drive ] Fire lane number Lot number

How can your site be identified if there is no visible address?
Provide directions to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and waterbody
procced down pedestrian pathway, between the houses at 3106 and 3902 Bluert, then turmnUeft onto inuleh pathway

Does project cross boundaries of two or more political jurisdictions? (City/Township, Township/Township, County/County, etc.)
[1Ne [] Yes (If Yes, list jurisdiction names.)

List alf other federal, interstate, state, or local agency authorizations required for the proposed activity, including all approvals or denials received.

Agency Type approval Identification number Date applied  Date approved/ denied If denied, reason for denial
E If a permit is issued, date activity will commence (MID/Y) 0971572808 Proposed completion date (WD/Y) 107152008
Has any construction activity commenced or been completed in a regulated area? [/1No [ ] Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a MDEQ
If Yes, identify the portion(s) underway or completed on drawings or permit? [JNo []Yes
attach project specifications and give completion date(s) (M/D/Y) If Yes, list the MDEQ permit number

Are you aware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation involving the property? [] No [_] Yes (if Yes, explain)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
« Complete information for all adjacent and impacted property owners and the lake assoc&atlon or established lake board, inciuding the contact person's name.
 |f you own the adjacent lot, prowde the requested information for the first adjacent parcel beyond your property line.

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address State  Zip Code

see attached R E C E I V E D

JIUN-1 7 2008
—a— Yoo

Al

Name of [ Established Lake Board [_] or Lake Association

and the Contact Person's name, phone number, and mailing address
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU

E APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

1 am applying for a permit(s} to authorize the activities described herein. | certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and
accurate, and, to the best of my knowledge, is in compliance with the State Coastal Zone Management Program and the National Flood Insurance Program. | understand
that there are penalties for submitting false information and that any permit issued pursuant to this application may be revoked if information on this application is untrue.

| certify that | have the authority to undertake the activities proposed in this application. By signing this application, | agree to allow representatives of the MDEQ, USACE,
and/or their agents or contractors to enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site and the completed project. | understand that | must obtain alt
other necessary local, county, state, or federal permits and that the granting of other permits by local, county, state, or federal agencies does not release me from the
requirements of obtaining the permit requested herein before commencing the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the

issuance of a permit.

« All applicants must complete all of the items in Sections 1 through 9 on pages 1 and 2 of this application.

« Complete those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Submit only those pages where you have provided information.

« Your application will not be processed if the application form is not completely filled out.

o List here the application page numbers being submitted and a brief description of other attachments included with your application.

o Submit 8.5" by 11,” 8.5" by 14 or 11" by 17" size drawings with 4 copies. The USACE requires one set of drawings on 8.5" x 11" paper, with all riotations
clearly legible. Larger copies may be submitted in addition to the standard size copies.

o A letter of authorization from the owner must be included if not signed below by the owner.

] Property Owner
Agent/Contractor
] Corporation - Title Printed Name Signature Date

Erin Switala

Joint Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 20f 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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mPROJ ECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE

» Check boxes A through N that may be applicable to your project and provide the requested information.

« |f your project may affect wetlands, also complete Section 12. If your project may impact regulated floodplains, also complete Section 13.

» Provide an overall site plan showing existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other water features; existing structures; and the location of all proposed structures, land
change activities and soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. Review sample drawings for guidance in completing site-specific drawings for your project.

« Some projects on the Great Lakes require an application for conveyance prior to Joint Permit Application completeness.

« On a Great Lake use IGLD 85 [[] surveyed [_] converted from observed still water elevation. On inland waters, [ ] NGVD 29 [] local datum ] other
Observed water elevation (ft) , date of observation (M/D/Y)

[x] A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL {See All Sample Drawings) )

« To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet {ft) times the average width {ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.

o Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions.

{Check all that apply)  [_] floodplain fill ] wetland fili riprap ["] seawall, bulkhead, or revetment [ bridge or culvert
["1 boat launch [:] off shore swim area [:I beach sanding  [] boatwell [ crib dock [ other
Filldimensions (fty  «e= wip vap seonion 100 Total fill volume {cu yd) Maximum water

length W|dth maX|mum depth depth in fill area (ft)

Will filter fabric be used under proposed fill?
Typeof clean fill [Jpeasione [Jsand [ gravel [1 wood chips [ other [J No [ Yes (If Yes, type)

"Source of clean fill [ on-site, If on-site, show location on site plan  [] commercial [] other, If other, attach description of location

Fill will extend feet info the water from the shoreline and upland fest out of the water. Fill volume below OHWM (cu yd)

[x] B. PROJECTS REQUIRING DREDGING OR EXCAVATION (For dredging projects see Sample Drawing 7, for excavation see other applicable Sample Drawings)
« To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.

» Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions.

» The applicant will be notified if sediment sampling is required.
(Check all that apply) [ 1 floodptain excavation [ ] wetland dredge or draining [ 1 seawall, bulkhead, or revetment
[7] navigation "] boat well [7 boat launch other excavate for forebay at pipe indet to pond
Total dredgefexcavation volume (cy) Dimensions 745 SF total Dredge/excavation volume Method and equipment for dredging
64 (total wetland - upland) length width depth 1-2.5 | below OHWM {cu yd) ¥ mini-excavator
Has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants? Will dredged or excavated spoils be placed [/] on-site [_] off-site. Attach a detailed disposal
[¥1 No [ Yes (If Yes, attach testing results) area site plan, location map. If dispose off site, provide address and letter of authonzatlon

Has this same area been previously dredged? [¥] No [ Yes (If Yes, provide date and permit number, if availabie)
If Yes, are you proposing to enlarge the previously dredged area [ ] No [] Yes

Is long-term maintenance dredging planned? [7] No [] Yes (If Yes, when and how much?)
[ C. PROJECTS REQUIRING RIPRAP (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22, and 23. Others may apply)

Dimensions (ft) Volume

Riprap waterward of the [ ] shoreline OR [ ordinary high water mark length width depth (cu yd)
Dimensions (ft) } Volume

Riprap landward of the[] shoreline OR [7] ordinary high water mark length 20 width IS depth 135 (cu yd) 18

Will fiiter fabric be used under proposed riprap? [INo [¥] Yes
Type of riprap [ field stone angular rock [ other. | (if Yes, type) nonwoven geotextile

[ 1 D. SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, and 17)
{check ali that apply) , Distances of pr g_\Ject
7] riprap - length (ft.) [ seawall/bulkhead - length (ft.) [ revetment - length (it.) from both PFOP@ME_E_\LE_D
[ 1 E. DOCK - PIER - MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10)
Type [ lopenpile [Jfiled [crib ‘| Seasonal structure? [ 1 No [] Yes N
Proposed structure dimensions (f) length width Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (ff) length JUL bt 2008
1 F. BOAT WELL (No Sample Drawing available)
Type of bank stabilization "] wood [ ]steel []concrete [ Tvinyi [ Triprap [ other THVIRONMENTAL QUALITY]
Boat well dimensions (ft) Number of boats LAMD & WATER MGMT-PCU
length width depth
Volume of backfill behind sidewall stabilization (cu yd) Distances of boat well from adjacent property fines (ft)
[ 1 G. BOAT LAUNCH (No Sample Drawing available) (check all that apply) [] new [} existing [  public [] private ["] commercial [-] replacement
g?&ﬁsed overal boavtvlizltj# ch dimensions () depth Type of material [] concrete [ ] wood [] stone [ ] other
Existing overall boat launch dimensions (ft) Boat faunch dimensions {ft) below ordinary high water mark
length width depth length width depth
Distances of launch ' Number of Skid pier
from both property lines (ft) skid piers dimensions (ft) width length
{1 H. BOAT HOIST (No Sample Drawing available)
(Check all that apply) [ ] seasonal ["] permanent [] cradle [] side lifter [] other [ located on [ Jseawall [ dock [] bottomiands
[ ] I. BOARDWALKS AND DECKS IN [[] WETLANDS - OR - [ ] FLOODPLAINS (See Sample Drawings 5 and 6. Provide table if necessary)
{Check all that apply) [] boardwalk ] deck ! Boardwalk or deckison  []fil [ piling { Dimensions (ft) _length width
Joint Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 3of7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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MContinued PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
[] J. INTAKE PIPES (See Sample Drawing 16) [ ] OUTLET PIPES (See Sample Drawing 22)

If outlet pipe, dischargeisto [ Jwetland  []inland lake
Type [1headwall [Jend section [1pipe []other [ stream, drain, orriver [ ] Great Lake [ ] other
Dimensions of headwall Number Pipe diameters and
OR end section {ft) length width depth of pipes invert elevations

[[J K. MOORING AND NAVIGATION BUQYS (No Sample Drawing avallablx
o Provide an overall site plan showing the distances t§£~e€'n €ac d&kn& ﬁn the shore to each buoy, and depth of water at each buoy in feet.
o Provide cross-section drawing(s) showing anchoring system(s) and dimensions.

Number of buoys | Type of anchor system,, ;& AnAn Purpose of buoy [} mooring [ navigation [ ] swimming
N T ZUU0 Do you own the property along the shoreline? [ ] No [ ] Yes
If No, you must provide an authorization letter from the property
Dimensions of buoys (ft) width heightr iy isOnpENTAL OUALITY owner(s)
[1 L. GROINS (No Sample Drawing available) LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU

« Provide an overall site plan showing the distances (ft) of the outermost groins from the property lines, distances between groins, length and width of each groin,
and the distance from the existing toe of the bluff to the lakeward end of the groins.
« If existing groins are located on adjacent propetties, provide distances (ft) from closest neighboring groin to your property lines on the site plan.
Provide cross-section views showing the length and height of each groin and the height of groin ends above the observed water level (date and time). If step down
type, show the height of each section above the observed water level.

Number Will groin be placed on a foundation? [_] No [ ] Yes (If Yes,
of groins Type of groin [ steel [Jwood [Jother______ | dimensions of foundation (f)) length width height

[C] M. FENCES IN WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR FLOODPLAINS (No Sample Drawing available)
« Provide an overall site plan showing the proposed fencing through wetlands, streams, or floodplains.
o Provide drawing of fence profile showing the design, dimension, post spacing, board spacing, and distance from ground to bottom of fence (if in a floodplain).

(check all that apply) Total length (ft) of fence through Fence type and material
[Jwetlands [} streams [“] floodplains wetlands streams floodplains Fence height {ft)

] N.OTHER - e.g., structure removal, marine railway, low sand trap wall, breakwater, and structural foundations in wetlands or floodplains

EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LAKE OR POND (See Sample Drawings 4 and 15)

Which best describes your proposed waterbody use (check alf that apply)

[ wildiife [] stormwater retention basin [ stormwater detention basin [ recreation [ wastewater basin ] other
Water source for lake/pond

[ groundwater [ Inatural springs ] Infand Lake or Stream  [] stormwater runoff ] pump [] sewage [ other
Location Of the lake/basin/pond [ floodplain ] wetland ] upland

Will project involve construction of a dam, dike, outlet control structure, or spillway? [ ] No [] Yes (If Yes, complete Section 17)
ACTIVITIES THAT MAY IMPACT WETLANDS (See Sample Drawings 8 & 9)
o For information on the MDEQ's Wetland Assessment Program, visit the LWMD website or call 517-373-1170.

(check all that apply) fill (Section 10A) [¥] dredge or excavation (Section 10B) ] boardwalk or deck (Section 101) [_] dewatering

[ fences (Section 10M) [ bridges and culverts (Section 14) [ draining surface water [1 other.
Has a professional wetland delineation been conducted for this parcel? [_] No [¢] Yes (If Yes, provide a copy; if Applicant purchased property
federal method was used, supply data sheets) before OR [7] after October 1, 1980.
Is there a recorded DEQ easement on the property? [¥] No [] Yes (If Yes, provide the number )

Has the MDEQ conducted a wetland assessment for this parcel? [/] No [] Yes (If Yes, provide a copy)

Describe the wetland impacts, proposed use or development, and efforts to avoid/minimize impacts. Describe the wetland alternatives and provide the type and amount of
mitigation proposed if more than 1/3 acre is to be impacted.

Approximately 0.02 acres of wetland will be impacted by construction of forebay at stormwater pipe outlet. Most of the impacted area will be graded and
replanted with native wotland plants. The 9 MG/iyr stormwater input should raise water levels 6-9 in. creating bydrology for addittonal pond edge wetland.

Is any grading or mechanized land clearing proposed? [ ] No [¢] Yes Has any of the proposed grading or mechanized land clearing been
(If Yes, show locations on site plan) completed? No [] Yes (If Yes, label and show locations on site plan)

o Complete the wetland dredge and wetland fill dimension information for each impacted wetland area.

« Attach additional sheets if necessary and label the impacted wetland areas on a site plan drawn fo scale. Attach at least one typical cross-section for each wetland
dredge and/or fill area. Also complete Section 10A for fill and Section 10B for dredge or excavation activities.

o If dredge material will be disposed of on site, show the location on site plan in an upland area and include soil erosion and sedimentation control measures.

Wetland dredge maximum maximum dredge area - average dredge volume
dimensions length (f) =0 | width (f) 34 [Jacres []sqit 378 depth(f) ! {cu yd) 4
Wetland filt maximum maximum fill area " average ‘ fill volume
dimensions length () % | width (ft 0 [acres Asqtt &0 depth(ft)  '% [ (cuyd) 5.5
E;al wettand dredge area 37R gfexcavation (+403 sf ve-graded and re-planted) Total wetland 14

acres [V] sq ft ?redlge volume (cu yd)
Total wetland fill area otal wetland
[ acres [Z]sqft 80 sfrip rap fill fill volume (cu yd) 3.5 (rip rap)

If septic system, has application been made to the if Yes, has permit been

The proposed project will be serviced by [_] public sewer County Health Department for a permit? [ No [] Yes issued?
[ private septic system (If septic system, show existing and new or [CINo [] Yes
expanded system on plans) {if Yes, provide copy)

Joiht Permit Application PDF Fill-in Page 4 of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005
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Thurston Pond Project Description and Alternatives Analysis

FNVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Project Description LAND & WATER MGMT-PCU

The proposed project involves the diversion of stormwater into Thurston Pond, via the
construction of a stormwater pipe off of Bluett Drive. The storm sewer pipe from Clague
Middle School will be re-routed, first through an AquaSwirl concentrator (to remove sediment
and associated pollutants), and then into Thurston Pond. The new inlet pipe will connect to a
manhole at the intersection of Bluett Drive and Antietam Drive (see Sheet C0.0 for site location
map). The pipe will be buried underneath the existing pedestrian pathway that runs south
between two houses (3092 Bluett Drive and 3106 Bluett Drive). The new inlet pipe is expected
to contribute roughly 9 MG of treated runoff annually to Thurston Pond. This project is partially
funded by a Cfean Water Act 319 grant (MDEQ Tracking Code No: 2005-0114).

The construction of the pipe inlet forebay in Thurston Pond will impact approximately 96
sﬁuare yards (SY), or approximately 0.02 acres, of wetland. The forebay wili consist of a bed
made up of 6-8 inch stone and a rock weir made from 12 inch rip rap. The area around and
downslope of the forebay will be re-graded, planted with native plants (including wetland
' species), and stabilized with coir fabric erosion control blankets. The wetland impact will
include 9 SY (5.5 CY) of rip rap fill, 42 SY (14 CY) of excavation, and 45 SY will be re-graded with
no material removed. The 87 SY of excavated and re-graded area will be a temporary impact,
as it will be re-planted with native obligate and facultative wetland species. The total disturbed
area around the forebay is approximately 220 SY, however only about 43% of this is wetland

impact.

In addition to the wetland impact, there will be upland impacts associated with the new
stormwater pipe. Approximately 55 CY of excavation will be required for the forebay and
surrounding upland re-grading, and approximately 7 CY of dirt fill will be needed to cover the
stormwater pipe. A total of 18 CY of rip rap will be added to create the forebay and the stone

weir.
Construction Sequence and Methods

The new 24-inch stormwater pipe will be installed via bore and jack to avoid impact on the
concrete walkway and steps and the trees and fences in the adjacent yards. The boring and
jacking are conducted following the excavation of a bore pit in the street. The forebay will be
excavated out following the borihg and jacking of the new pipe. Following excavation, a non-
woven geotextile will be placed over the excavated forebay area and the stone overlaid. As
feasible, material from the forebay excavation will be used to raise the pathway on the west

side of the pond.

Thurston Pond Project Description and Alternatives Analysis : Page 1 of 3
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ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LLAND & WATER MGMT-PCU
The area will be restored, seeded and planted. The entire disturbed area will be blanketed with
a straw/coconut fabric erosion control blanket. Seeding will be done prior to installation of the
blanket, while plugs will be planted through the blanket. Plugs were included in the design to

provide quick vegetative growth right in front of and around the spillway of the forebay, to
minimize erosion problems at the pipe inlet.

Project Purpose

The overall goal of the Thurston Pond Restoration Project is to create a clear-water pond with
greater habitat diversity dominated by emergent macrophytes, that circulates more water,
more frequently, to the first open channel reach of Millers Creek. The proposed project will
increase the stormwater flows into Thurston Pond, re-connecting the pond with a portion of its
original watershed. The pond originally received runoff from much of the surrounding area and
acted as the headwaters for Millers Creek. However storm sewers, built in the early 1970’s for
the Bromley and Orchard Hills neighborhoods, now carry most of the drainage directly to the
first open-channel reach of Millers Creek, bypassing Thurston Pond. The proposed project re-
directs storm sewer from Clague Middle School into Thurston Pond.

Alternatives Analysis

The original concept for the pond restoration was to bring in more stormwater to by altering
the existing inlet connections off of Georgetown Street, on the northeast side of the pond.
However, a topographic and bathymetric survey in conjunction with an XP-SWMM model of the
pond, found that any modification to bring in more storm water through the Georgetown inlet
would also increase the chances of street flooding.

Without a significant addition of stormwater to the pond, one of the original goals of the
project would have been invalidated. Therefore, the new, alternate inlet location on Bluett
Street was selected because it still drains approximately 45% of the watershed drained by the
Georgetown location, and provides an easement for utility use.

~ The original design left the wood chip path intact, while the entire forebay would have been
located in the wetland area. The design was altered to re-align the path, moving a portion of it
to the North. This change in the wood chip path has allowed much of the forebay to be located
outside of the wetland area, minimizing the length of the forebay that extends over the

wetland line.

We have also chosen one alternative construction technique to minimize impacts to adjacent
homeowner property, existing trees, and park pathway and fence. Instead of an open cut
trench, which would have impacted almost the entire space between the houses, we are
proposing to utilize a bore and jack method to install the stormwater pipe.

Thurston Pond Project Description and Alternatives Analysis Page 2 of 3




We believe the new pipe installation, along with raising the elevation of the berm on the west
side, will tend to raise the water level of Thurston Pond. Raising the water level will also mean
that there is a larger area around the pond, at an elevation now closer to a perennial water
surface. This higher water level may result in an even larger wetland area at the land-water

interface.

In the area where there is direct wetland impact, most of the impact will be temporary. Except
for the stone in the bottom of the forebay and the rock weir, ali of the other earthwork will
result in re-shaping the existing wetland area, but will not result in a net loss of wetland area.
The wetland impact area is actually a net cut, because all of the impacted wetland areas will be
below existing grade. While there is a small amount of stone fill, even this fill will result in
lower ground surface elevations than existing. The re-graded wetland areas will be re-planted
with native plugs or seed mix, which will include species such as Sweet Flag, Monkey Flower,
Bottlebrush Sedge, and Cardinal Flower (refer to Planting Plan attached for entire list). We
have extended the wetland plugs to cover a small area just outside of the current wetland-
upland interface in anticipation of the increased pond water level. The net restored wetland
area, resulting from re-planting and possibly from increased water levels, will be 10 times larger
than the impacted (stone fill) wetland area (87 SY: 9 SY).

DTEGEIVED
JUN 17 2008

+e/iRONMENTAL QUALITY
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LANSING

O
M
I

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

STEVEN E. CHESTER
DIRECTOR

July 9, 2008

=] o
S =
e of
City of Ann Arbor Clerk I
P.O. Box 8647 = ?%c-‘:;*‘;
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 = S
= %z
Dear Township Clerk: e &
w© ~

SUBJECT: DEQ File Number: 08-81-0056-P

T 2S, R 6E, Section(s) 28, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County

Attached is a copy of a permit application received by the Land and Water Management
Division (LWMD), which is being processed as a General Permit under Part 303,

Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act,
1994 PA 451, as amended.

If you have any concerns or comments regarding this application, please contact

Mr. James Sallee, Jackson District Office, LWMD, 301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson,
Michigan 49201-1535, within 10 days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Wele EFQML[Q{_Q

Kate Lederle
Permit Consolidation Unit

Land and Water Management Division
517-373-9244

Attachment

cc: Mr. James Sallee, DEQ

CONSTITUTION HALL « 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET ¢ PO. BOX 30204 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48908-7704
www.michigan.gov ¢ (517) 373-1170




N

z] US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES.

Previous USACE Permit or File Number Y 5 gg; 3:3 Land 2 Wajar Managggent Division, MDEQ File Numb >
Fon 2 - I wult B I o - - ()
u I 1 i ‘ m
D | USACE File Number 3 a0 Q% Marina Operating Permit Number =
8 Lo s LJ (9]
5 LS SU [V <
uz.l § ot O Fee received § fi 5
€ Uckeon - J.Silleo L 1o 7% | B
C i A Y il €e Doyt
« Complete alf items in Sections 1 through 9 and those items in Sections 10 hrough 21 that apply to the project. Clear drawings and cross sections must be provided.
PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION
» Refer to your property's legal description for the Township, Range, and Section information, and your property tax bill for your Property Tax [dentification Number(s).
| Address Township Name(s) Township(s) | Range(s) | Section(s)
1433 Washington Heights, Ann Arbor, Michigan Ann Arbor 25 6E 28
City/Village County(ies) Property Tax Identification Number{s)
Ann Arbor Washtenaw 09-09-28-101-007
Name of Project Name or Subdivision/Plat Lot Number Private
Waterbody AHuron River Job Number A/A N/A Claim A/A4

The Regents of The
University of Michigan
Hospitals & Health Centers
Basin

Stormwater Management
Basin Retrofits &
Maintenance Project

Project types private X public/govemment industrial [ ] commercial T multi-family

(check all that apply) [ building addition ~ [] new building or structure [ building renovation or restoration [ ] river restoration [ single-family
£X] other (explain) University

The proposed project is on, within, or invoives (check all that apply) [ a legally established County Drain (date established) (M/D/Y) / /

[ astream .1 a pond (less than 5 acres) [ a Great Lake or Section 10 Waters ~ [_] a natural river [] a new marina

[ariver [ a channel/canal {1 a designated high risk erosionarea [ ] a dam [ a structure removal

[T a ditch or drain [[1 an inland lake (5 acres or more) [1 a designated critical dune area awetland [ a utility crossing

{1 a floodway area ] a 100-year floodplain [ a designated environmental area’ 500 feet of an existing waterbody
DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES, AND THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND METHODS -

* Attach separate sheets, as needed, including necessary drawings, sketches, photographs, aerials, or plans.

The proposed project involves maintenance and retrofits of an existifig stormwater management basin at the University of
Michigan Hospitals & Health Centers. Maintenance activities include accumulated sediment removal to re-establish original
design grades and erosion control at two storm water inlets. Retrofit acitivities include the replacement of the existing
standpipe to meet current Washtenaw County design standards. Generally, the new standpipe will match the existing
structure in terms of materials, size, and footprint. The project is seeking a Part 303 general permit under categories M .
(Repairs of Servicable Structures) and P (Maintenance Dredging of Man-Made Stormwater and Waste Water Treatment
Ponds and Lagoons). The University is conducting these maintenance and retrofit activities under its Phase I stormwater
permit. The applicant held a pre-application meeting with MDEQ Jackson District representative James Sallee on February
28, 2008 (file no. 08-81-0005-P).

The total wetland impact area is 7,920 square feet (0.18 acre). The wetland dredge volume is 293 cubic yards. The volume
of wetland fill is 218 cubic yards. All temporarily disturbed areas will be seeded with native prairie and meadow seed mixes
and appropriately mulched.

Existing wetlands to be impacted exist within a stormwater management basin that was constructed by the University of
Michigan in compliance with applicable state, local, and federal laws regulating the discharge of stormwater to receiving
water bodies. The stormwater management basin was constructed for the sole purpose of treating stormwater prior fo
discharge. Existing wetlands have incidently formed due to stormwater hydrology. Proposed vegetation establishment and
existing stormwater hydrology will result in the incidental creation of wetlands at least equal in area to those impacted.

All associated dewatering operations will be conducted using appropriate SESC measures. Al pumped/dewatered stormwater
will pass through a pump discharge filtration unit. Al stormwater infets (i.e. curb infets/catch basins) that may be in contact
with runoff containing sediments will be fitted with a temporary inlet protection device. In addition, the proposed detention
basin standpipe will be protected with a temporary inlet protection device to prevent sedimentation of the receiving tributary.

It is anticipated that construction will begin soon after the permit is issued and require 6 weeks to complete.
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US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) ' Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES:

Construction will be accomplished using traditional earth moving equipment such as bulldozers, loaders, and excavators. The
existing detention basin will be excavated mechanically using a fracked excavator. Sediments to be excavated will be
disposed in a Type II landfill. The University of Michigan has obtained approval from a Type II Jandfill for disposal
(authorization letter and analytical are attached). Immediately following excavation, sediments will be placed along the edge
of the detention basin and allowed to dewater into the basin, They will then be loaded directly onto frucks. If necessary,
sediments will be temporaily stockpiled on the parking lot over visqueen and covered with tarps.

Construction Sequence and Methods:

1. Install temporary SESC measures and maintain until permanent measures are installed.

2. Dewater basin and maintain dewatered condition throughout project.

3. Confractor shall complete the removal of the existing riser outlet structure and the installation of the proposed riser
structure within a 24-hour period. Removal of the existing riser structure shall not commence if rain is forecast within 24
hours of the intended work.

4. Confractor shall excavate and grade as required.

5. Dredged sediments shall be hauled to a Type II landfill.

6. All disturbed areas shall be seeded and mulched.

7. All temporary SESC measures shafl be removed once permanent measures are installed.

APPLICANT, AGENT/CONTRACTOR, AND PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
* The applicant can be either the property owner or the person or company that proposes to undertake the activity.
*_lithe applicant is a corporation, both the corporation and its owner must provide a written document authorizing the agent/contractor to act on their behalf.

Applicant : S—
{individual or corporate name) ?‘ﬁ E C E E V E {_'3

The Regents of The University of Michigan

Occupational Safety & Environmental Health JUL ¢ 3 2008

Timothy R. Cuflen, Manager _ Agent/Contractor

Environmental Protection & Permitting {firm name and contact person) A//A4 Land & Water Mgt. Div
Permit Consolidation Umt

Mailing Address 1239 Kijpke Drive - OSEH ¢SSB Address

City Ann Arbor .State MI Zip Code 48109-1010 City State Zip Code

Daytime Phone Number with Area Code  Cell Phone Number Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number

734-763- 5267 - - - - - -

Fax 734-763-1185  E-mail treuflen@umich. edu Fax - - E-mail

Is the applicant the sole owner of all property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted by this project? [_| No X} Yes

If No, provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing the agent/contractor to act on his or her behalf or a copy of easements or right-of-ways. If multiple owners,
attach all property owners' names, maifing addresses, and telephone numbers. Disclose any DEQ conservation easements or other easements, deed restrictions, leases,
or any other encumbrance upon the properly in the project area. A copy of the land restriction must be provided.

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address
{If different from applicant)
Daytime Phone Number with Area Code Cell Phone Number City , State Zip Code

h PROPOSED PROJECT PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

* The purpose must include any new development or expansion of an existing fand use.
* Include a description of altematives considered to avoid or minimize resource impacts. Include factors such as, but not limited to, alternative construstion technologies;
altemative project layout and design; alterative locations; local land use regulations and infrastructure; and pertinent environmental and resource issues.

* For utility crossings, include both altemative routes and altemative construction methods.

The purpose of this project is to maintain and maximize the operational effectiveness of an existing UM Hospitals & Health
Centers stormwater management basin. The proposed activities will maximize operational effectiveness of the stormwater
mangement basin with storage and release of stormwater from the basin's contributing drainage area, according fo current
Washtenaw County Drain Commissioner standards. The University of Michigan is conducting the maintenance and retrofit
activities under its Phase I stormwater permit. The activites are associated with an existing stormwater management basin
with existing wetlands. Therefore, the activities are dependent on the location of the existing basin and wetlands. There
are no alternatives to the proposed improvements except no action; the proposed structure is the standard in stormwater
management basin design and is widely used. "No action” will not aflow the University to continue maintenance of its
stormwater management basins under its Phase I stormwater permit.

LOCATING YOUR PROJECT SITE
* Provide the requested information listed below to help staff locate your project site.
* Attach a copy of a map, such as a plat, county, or USGS topographic map, clearty showing the site location and include an arrow indicating the north direction.

*» Project area must be staked at the time of application submittal.
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Is there an access road to the project? [ 1 No [X] Yes (If Yes, type of road, check all that apply) [] private X public [(Jimproved [} unimproved
Name of roads at closest main intersection £, Medical Center Drive  and N. Nichols Drive

Directions from main intersection From Fuller Road, head south on E. Medical Center Drive. Within the University of Michigan
Medical Campus turn left (head north and then east) on N. Nichols Drive. The project site is directly adjacent the the
University of Michigan Blue Permit Parking Lot (M29).

Style of house or other building on site [ ranch [[] 2-story [] cape cod [ bi-level [] cottage/cabin [] pole bam [X] none [X] other (describe) Derention
Basin is directly adjacent to the UM Survial Flight Helicopter Heljpad.

Color A/A Color of adjacent property house and/or buildings
House number A//A4 Address is visible on [ house [Jgarage [Imaibox [Jsign [ other (describe)
Street name A/A Fire lane number A//A Lot number A/4

How can your site be identified if there is no visible address? Site is located directly east of the UM Survival Flight Helicopter Helipads.
Provide directions to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and waterbody From Fufler Road, head south on E. Medical
Center Drive. Within the University of Michigan Medical Campus turn left (head north and then east) on N. Nichols Drive.
The project site is directly adjacent the the University of Michigan Blue Permit Parking Lot (MZ9). See map on attached
Plan cover sheet.

Does project cross boundaries of two or more political jurisdictions? (City/Township, Township/T ownship, County/County, etc.)
PE] No [] Yes (If Yes, list jurisdiction names.)

List all other federal, interstate, state, or local agency authorizations required for the proposed activity, including all approvals or denials received.

Agency Type approval ldentification number Date applied  Date approved / denied If denied, reason for denial
UM-OSEH SESC Pending Pending
h If a permit is issued, date activity will commence (WD/Y) 8/ 1/ 2008 Proposed completion date (MD/Y) 12/71/2008
Has any construction activity commenced or been completed in a regulated area? DI No L] Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a MDEQ
It Yes, identify the portion(s) underway or completed on drawings or permit? [INo [] Yes
attach project specifications and give completion date(s) (M/D/Y) / / If Yes, list the MDEQ permit number

Are you aware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation involving the property? [X] No [_] Yes (If Yes, explain)

P PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
 Complete information for all adjacent and impacted property owners and the lake association or established lake board, including the contact person's name.

*_If you own the adjacent lot, provide the requested information for the first adjacent parcel beyond your property line.

I'am applying for a permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. | certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and
accurate, and, to the best of my knowledge, is in compliance with the State Coastal Zone Management Program and the National Flood Insurance Program. | understand
that there are penalties for submitting false information and that any permit issued pursuant to this application may be revoked if information on this application is untrue.

I certify that | have the authority to undertake the activities proposed in this application. By signing this application, ! agree to allow representatives of the MDEQ, USACE,
and/or their agents or contractors to enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site and the completed project. | understand that | must obtain all
other necessary local, county, state, or federal permits and that the granting of other permits by local, county, state, or federal agencies does not release me from the
requirements of obtaining the permit requested herein before commencing the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the
issuance of a permit.

Property Owner's Name Mailing Address City State  Zip Code
See Attachment 1 e C E EV E: 7
JUL 9 3 2008
Name of [_}] Established Lake Board [_| or Lake Association
and the Contact Person's name, phone number, and mailing address A/4 Land & Water v
FI APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING Permit ConsofancT.

* All applicants must complete all of the items in Sections 1 through 9 on pages 1 and 2 of this application.

» Complete those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to the project. Submit only those pages where you have provided information.

* Your application will not be processed if the application form is not completely filled out.

* List here the application page numbers being submitted and a brief description of other attachments included with your application. Application pages 1-7;
Table 1; Attachment 1 - Adjacent Property Owner List; Attachment 2 - Wetland Delineation Report (including
photographs of site); Attachment 3 - Sediment Disposal Authorization Letter and Sediment Testing Resufts; 1 set of
8.5x11 Drawings, Five sets of 11x17 Drawings. and $100 application fee (Corporate Check)

* Submit 8.5" by 11,”8.5” by 14” or 11" by 17" size drawings with 4 copies. The USACE requires one set of drawings on 8.5" x 11" paper, with all notations

clearly legible. Larger copies may be submitted in addition to the standard size copies.

»_Aletter of authorization from the owner must be included if not signed below by the owner.
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X1 Property Owner
1 Agent/Contractor

] Corporation - Title

Printed Name

Timothy R. Cullen

Date (M/D/Y)

VAVE-T oot

Joint Permit Application

Paged of 7

RECEIVED
JUL 0 32008

Land & Watey Mat, D,
Permit Consolidation Uit
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US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DES.

m PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE

» Check boxes A through N that may be applicable to your project and provide the requested information.

* If your project may affect wetlands, also complete Section 12. If your project may impact regulated floodplains, also complete Section 13.

» Provide an overall site plan showing existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other water features; existing structures; and the location of alf proposed structures, land
change activities and soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. Review sample drawings for guidance in completing site-specific drawings for your project.
Some projects on the Great Lakes require an application for conveyance prior to Joint Permit Application completeness.

* Ona Great Lake use IGLD 85 [] surveyed [_] converted from observed still water elevation. On inland waters, [[] NGVD 29 [ ] local datum [] other Ai4 VD88

o Observed water elevation {ft} +/- 760.5, date of observation (M/D/Y) 6/6/05

D A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL (See All Sample Drawings)
» To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (it) and divide by 27.
»_Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions.

(Check all that apply) [ floodplain fill wetland fil riprap {71 seawall, bulkhead, or revetment — [_] bridge or culvert

[] boat launch [ off-shore swimarea [ ] beachsanding [ boatwell (1 erib dock [T other

Fill dimensions (ft) Total fill volume {cu yd) Maximum water

Length See Table 1 (Attached) width See Table 1 218 depthin fill area (ft) 3.2, maximum
maximum depth See Table 1 detention stage

Type of cleanfill [] peastone [ Jsand [X gravel Will filter fabric be used under proposed fill?

[ wood chips [X] other riprap No [ Yes (If Yes, type)

Source of clean fill "1 on-site, I on-site, show location on site plan X commercial [] other, If other, attach description of location

Fill will extend A/A fest into the water from the shoreline and upland A/A fest out of the water. I Fill volume below OHWM {cu yd) 218

[X] B. PROJECTS REQUIRING DREDGING OR EXCAVATION (For dredging projects see Sample Drawing 7, for excavation see other applicable Sample Drawings)
* To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.

* Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions.

» The applicant will be notified if sediment sampling is required.

(Check all that apply) L] floodplain excavation [X] wetland dredge or draining L] seawall, bulkhead, or revetment
] navigation 1 boat well [ boat launch [ other
Total dredge/excavation Dimensions Dredge/excavation volume below Method and equipment for dredging
volume (cuyd) 293 length 780 width 50 depth 1 OHWM (cu yd) 293 Mechanical excavator
Has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants? Will dredged or excavated spoils be placed [ on-sitefX] off-site. Attach a detailed disposal area
[ INo X Yes (If Yes, attach testing results) site plan, location map. If dispose off site, provide address and letter of authorization.
Has this same area been previously dredged? [X] No [] Yes (If Yes, provide date and permit number, if available) / / /

If Yes, are you proposing to enlarge the previously dredged area [ ] No [] Yes
Is long-term maintenance dredging planned? [ No [X] Yes (if Yes, when and how much?) Periodic dredging for maintenance once every ten years
C. PROJECTS REQUIRING RIPRAP (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22, and 23. Others may apply)

Riprap waterward of the[ ] shoreline OR [T] ordinary high water mark | Dimensions (ft) length A//4  width Ai/A  depth A/A Volume(cu yd) AN/A
Dimensions length See Table I width See Table 1

Riprap landward of the <] shoreline OR [ ordinary high water mark depth See Table 1 Volume(cu yd) &0
Will filter fabric be used under proposed riprap? [X] No [] Yes

Type of riprap [_] field stone angularrock [ ] other (If Yes, type)

[ ] D. SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, and 17)
{check all that apply) Distances of project
[ riprap - length {it.) [] seawalllbulkhead - length (ft.) {1 revetment - length (it.) from both property lines (ft)

[ 1 E. DOCK - PIER - MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10)
Type [ Jopenpile [Jfilled []erib Seasonal structure? [ T No [] Yes
Proposed structure dimensions (ft) length width Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (ft) length width

I 1 F. BOAT WELL (No Sample Drawing available)
Type of bank stabilization [] wood [T] steel [ concrete [ vinyl [ riprap [ other

Boat well dimensions (ft) Number of boats
Length width depth
Volume of backfill behind sidewall stabilization {cu yd) Distances of boat welf from adjacent property lines (it)

[ ] G. BOAT LAUNCH (No Sample Drawing available) (check all that apply) [ 1 new[ ] existing [_] public [ ] private ] commercial | ] replacement. __ .. ... ..
Proposed overall boat launch dimensions (ft) , | O =l VA T
length width depth Type of material [_] concrete [ wood [ stone [ otkj ,

Existing overall boat launch dimensions (ft) Boat launch dimensions (ft} below ordinary high water mark JUL ¢ 3 203
Length width depth Length width depth

Distances of Iaunch. Ngmbgr of $kld pier ‘ Land & Water M~ ™
from both propenty lines (ft) skid piers dimensions (ft) width genallii Consolidativii ~ i

[ 1 H. BOAT HOIST (No Sample Drawing available)
{Check all that apply) [_] seasonal [] permanent [ ]cradle [] side lifter
[ other located on [[] seawall [ dock [] bottomlands
[.] 1. BOARDWALKS AND DECKS'IN [ ] WETLANDS - OR - [ ] FLOODPLAINS {See Sample Drawings 5 and 6. Provide table if necessary)
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&3
, (Check all that apply)  [] boardwalk [ ] deck l Boardwalk or deckison [ 11l [] piling | Dimensions {ff) length width j

m: Continued - PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
[1 J. INTAKE PIPES (See Sample Drawing 16) [ ] OUTLET PIPES (See Sample Drawing 22)

Type [ ] headwall {1 end section If outlet pipe, discharge isto [ wetland [ infand lake

[ pipe [ other L—_] stream, drain, orriver [ ] Great Lake [ ] other

Dimensions of headwall Number of pipes Pipe diameters and invert
OR end section {ft) length width depth elevations

[ 1 K. MOORING AND NAVIGATION BUOYS (No Sample Drawing available)
« Provide an overall site plan showing the distances between each buoy, distances from the shore to each buoy, and depth of water at each buoy in feet.

» Provide cross-section drawing(s) showing anchoring system(s) and dimensions.

Number of buoys h ype of anchor system lPurpose of buoy [1mooring [ ] navigation [] swimming
Dimensions of buoys (ft) Do you own the property along the shoreline? [ No [] Yes
idth height If No, you must provide an authorization lefter from the property owner(s)

[ 1 L. GROINS (No Sample Drawing available)
» Provide an overall site plan showing the distances (ft) of the outermost groins from the property lines, distances between groins, length and width of each groin,

and the distance from the existing toe of the bluff to the lakeward end of the groins.
» If existing groins are located on adjacent properties, provide distances {ft) from closest neighboring groin to your property lines on the site plan.
Provide cross-section views showing the length and height of each groin and the height of groin ends above the observed water level (date and time). If step down type,

show the height of each section above the observed water level.
Number of groins ype of groin_] steel [ ] wood ill groin be placed on a foundation? [_] No [] Yes (If Yes, dimensions of foundation

1 other (it)) length width height
[ ] M. FENCES IN WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR FLOODPLAINS (No Sample Drawing available)

» Provide an overall site plan showing the proposed fencing through wetlands, streams, or floodplains.

» Provide drawing of fence profile showing the design, dimension, post spacing, board spacing, and distance from ground to bottom of fence {if in a floodplain).
(check all that apply) Total fength (ft) of fence through Fence height (ft)  Fence type and material

[ Jwetlands [ ] streams [ floodplains wetlands streams floodplains
[ ] N.OTHER- e.g,, structure removal, marine raitway, low sand trap wall, breakwater, and structural foundations in wetlands or floodplains

EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LAKE OR POND (See Sample Drawings 4 and 15)
Which best describes your proposed waterbody use (check all that apply)

e For information on the MDEQ's Wetland Assessment Program, visit the LWMD website or cali 517-373-1170. ;
fcheck all that apply) D] fill (Section 10A) X dredge or excavation (Section 10B) {1 boardwalk or deck {Section 10I) [ dewatering

[] fences {Section 10M) [] bridges and culverts (Section 14) [] draining surface water [ other

Has a professional wetland delineation been conducted for this parcel? [ ] No [X] Yes (If Yes, provide a copy; if federal pplicant purchased property
method was used, supply data sheets) . before OR [ after October 1, 1980.

Is there a recorded DEQ easement on the property? [X] No [[] Yes (I Yes, provide the number)

Has the MDEQ conducted a wetland assessment for this parcel? X No [] Yes (if Yes, provide a copy)
Describe the wetland impacts, proposed use or development, and efforts to avoid/minimize impacts. Describe the wetland alternatives and provide the type and amount of

mitigation proposed if more than 1/3 acre is to be impacted. The purpose of this project is fo maintain and maximize the operational
effectiveness of a UM Hospitals & Health Centers stormwater management basin. Accumulated sediment removal, replacement
of the outlet structure, and stabilization of inlets are necessary in order to accomplish this purpose. The proposed activities
will impact 7,920 square feet (0.18 acre) of wetland, including 218 cubic yards of wetland fill and 293 cubic yards of wetland
dredge. No wetland mitigation is proposed. Establishment of vegetation and existing stormwater hydrology will result in the
incidental creation of wetland area at least equal fo the area that will be impacted.

) . . < as any of the proposed grading or mechanized land clearing been
Is any grading or mechanized land clearing proposed? [} No [X] Yes o . )
(1 Yes, show locations on site plan) cm?leted. X No {1 Yes {if Yes, label and show locations on site

e Complete the wetland dredge and wetland fill dimension information for each impacted wetland area.

o Attach additional sheets if necessary and label the impacted wetland areas on a site plan drawn to scale. Attach at least one typical cross-section for each wetland
dredge and/or fill area. Also complete Section 10A for fill and Section 10B for dredge or excavation activities. )

e _If dredge material will be disposed of on site, show the location on site plan in an upland area and include soil erosion and sedimentation control measures.

Wetland dredge dimensions maximum length (ft)  jmaximum width (f)  Kredge area average depth (ft) dredge volume {cu yd)
See Table 1 180 50 [ lacres K sqit 7,920 1 293

Wetland fill dimensions maximum length {ft)  imaximum width (ft) ill area average depth (ft) fill volume (cu yd)
See Table 1 See Table 1 See Table 1 [Jacres K sqft 2,800 See Table 1 218
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[ wildlife  [] stormwater retention basin [[] stormwater detention basin [ ] recreation  [] wastewaterbasin ] other e an e Ey

Water source for lake/pond (RSN =

"1 groundwater [ natural springs ] Infand Lake or Stream [} stormwater runoff [} pump [ ]sewage [ other T _

L ocation Of the lake/basin/pond {1 floodplain [_] wetland [ ] upland L 3 7008

Will project involve construction of a dam, dike, outlet control structure, or spiliway? [ ] No [ Yes (If Yes, complete Section 17) )

m ACTIVITIES THAT MAY IMPACT WETLANDS (See Sample Drawings 8 & 9) £ vgier g B
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Total wetland dredge area Total wetland

[ Jacres Kisqft 7 920 dredge volume (cu yd) 293

Total wetland fill area Total wetland

[ Jacres Xl sqit 2 800 fill volume {cu yd) 218

The proposed project will be serviced by [ public sewer If Yes, has permit been issued?
[_1 private septic system (If septic system, show existing and new or If septic system, has application been made to the [1No [] Yes

expanded system on plans) County Heaith Department for a permit? [ ] No [JYes  |{if Yes, provide a copy)

Joint Permit Application Page 7 of 7 EQP 2731 Revised 12/2005




£Cr

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.

University of Michigan Stormwater Management Basin Retrofits & Maintena

UM Hospital & Health Center Basin
1433 Washington Heights

Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Parcel No.: 09-09-28-101-007

Table 1: Proposed Impacts

Wetiand Fill Quantities (to supplement part 10A of Permit Application)

nce Project

Material Sheet Number Avg. Width | Avg. Height | Avg. Length | Fill Area Fill Volume
Referenced (ft) (ft) (ft) (sq. ft.) (cf) {cy)
Standpipe Backfill 1of3and2of3 46 6.7 46 1610 3712 138
Riprap Apron tof3and2of 3 36 1.8 29 595 1,091 40
Riprap Apron 1of3and20of3 36 1.8 29 595 1,091 40
TOTAL ] 2,800 218
Wetland Excavation Quantities (to supplement part 10B of Permit Application)
Material Sheet Number Avg. Width | Avg. Height | Avg. Length | Cut Area Cut Volume
Referenced (ft) (ft) (ft) (sq. ft.) {cf) (cy)
Excavation of
Deposited 10f3 50 1 180 7,920 7,920 293
Sediments
TOTAL 7,920 293
| Net (CUT) | 75 l
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